[User’s Manual]
MSD100
MSD100AES/SA
MSD100T/SA
MASTER STEREO DISPLAY
MSD100 Series - User’s Manual
Copyright © 1995, 1997, 2002, DK-Audio, Herlev

Caution
MSD100 Series - User’s Manual
Boldface Type Keys you must press, such as
[LEFT], [UTIL], [CAL],
[DEFAULT] and [EXIT] keys.
Italic type Emphasises operational
differences of specific models,
such as This function is not
available on the MSD100AES/SA.
1.3 Related Documentation
The Audio Metering book provides additional information
about related technologies, and is available from your
local dealer.
• Audio Metering, Eddy Bøgh Brixen,
Broadcast Publishing & DK-Audio A/S, Denmark 2001
1.4 If You Need Help
If you need assistance while working with your MSD100
Series product, please contact your local dealer or
tech.support at DK-Audio:
Telephone +45 44 85 02 55
Fax +45 44 85 02 50
Mail registration DK-Audio A/S, Marielundvej 37D
DK-2730 Herlev – Denmark
E-mail info@dk-audio.com
Web address www.dk-audio.com
You can access the following Technical Support informa-
tion from our web site:
• Product Specifications
• Software downloads (Not available for MSD100-series)
• User’s Manuals
• FAQ (Frequently Asked Questions)
• Direct contacts
4
5MSD100 Series - User’s Manual
2.  Overview
This section provides an overview of MSD100 audio
metering functions, applications, a physical description
and a summary comparison table.
2.1 Audio Metering
The DK-Audio MSD100 Master Stereo Display Series pro-
vides producers, sound engineers and technicians with
an objective visual representation of audio characteristics.
By supplementing the human ear with meters and scopes
based on international standard measurement scales, the
risk of over-reliance on subjective criteria is minimised.
All models in the Master Stereo Display Series ranging
from the simple monochrome version to the multi-channel
colour version provide the following basic functions:
FUNCTION DISPLAY
Phase meter Average phase relationship between two
audio signals
Level meter Level of signal with peak and overload
protection with several selectable
international scales and reference levels
Audio vector Picture of audio signal indicating mono or
oscilloscope stereo patterns
2.2 MSD100 Applications
The small physical size and versatility of the Master
Stereo Display makes it ideally suited for:
• Master metering of any mixing console
• Studio and broadcast facilities
• OB-Vans
• Hard disc recording and editing systems
• Home studios
The MSD100 Series provides serious audio professionals
with these essential features backed by a 2-year warran-
ty:
• Phasemeter
• Audio vector oscilloscope
• Level meter with 6 selectable PPM/VU scales
• Individually selectable input reference levels with an
additional 20dB of input gain (100, 100T/SA)
• LED overload indicator